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IN TH' CclNTFiAL ADHIN13TKATIVt TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL 8LNCH

NEU DELHI
*•»**

v/.O.A.No. 556/91 Date of decision:

Hon'ble Shri S.ft. Adige, namber (A)

Hon'ble Smt. Lakshmi Suaminathan, Member (3)

Uir Bhan Sood,
S/o Shri Wed Prakash,
r/o 42aA- Pocket II,
Mayur Wihar Phase I,
Retired Shop Superintendent Signal
yorkshop, North Eastern Railway,
Gorakhpur Cantt (D))»
Presently working as Dy,
General Manager RITL3,
27, Barakharaba Road, Applicant
New Delhi,

(By Advjocafce Shri 3*C« Singhal)

uer sus:

1 . Union of India through General
Manager, North E-astern Railway,
Garakhpur (DP).

2. Chief Uorkshop Manager,
Signal Uorkshop,
North Eastern Railuiay,
Gar akhpur Cantt 'JP)

3« Financial Adviser & Chief
Accounts Officer,
North eastern Railway,
Gorakhpur (U,P,)

(By Advocate Shri Shyam Moorjani)

ORDER

Respondents

Hon'ble Smt, Lakshmi Swaminathan, Member (3)^

Although J.A, No. 556/91 and O.A, No, 674/91

were linked together and, therefore, heard together.

we find that the only thing common between the two

applications is that the parties are common and so

also certain relevant facts to some extent but the

issues in dispute between the parties are different

and hence, the two D,As, uill be dealt with separately,
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uA No, 556/91.

In this application, the applicant is aggrieved

that the respondents have rejected his request made in

^ the letter dated 26«6»1939 foUoued by the letters

dated 18.1.1990 and 25,6.1990, for uithdroual of earlier

option for full commutation of pension uith consequen

tial pensionary benefits. The Respondents had

rejected his representation dated 26,6.1989 by letter

dated 27 ,12-1989 (Annexure A-2) followed by thair letter

dated 19-21/9/1990 (Annexure A-1) which he has challenged

in this application. This U.A. has been filed on

28,2.1991.

2. The brief facts of the case are that the applicant

joined the North Elastern Railway on 9,12.1963 as Apprentice

Mechanic. On 2,9,1981, he was sent on deputation as

Assistant Inspecting Engineer to Rail India Technical

and ELconomic Services Limited, a Public Sector Undertaking,,
for short),

(RITL3i(?. The applioait volunteered for permanent absorp

tion in RITES and by Office Order dated 4/5-2-1986, the

Railways treated him as retired w.e.f, 2,9,1984 in public

interest (Annexure A-s), which is the order challenged

in O.A, No. .674/91 which will be dealt with separately.
I

On his retirement, the applicant states that he opted

on 7,3.1986 for full conwutation of his pension (Annexure

A-4). The FA&CAO by letter dated 9,6,1989 (Annexure A-3)
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apprissd the applicant of the amount representing

full commuted value of pension together uith a

cheque which the applicant states he received on

26.4.1939, The applicant says that he made his own

calculation and found that the amount paid has been

calculated on the basis of his age as 45 years as

against his actual age of 43 years, Since he

stood to lose monetarily on account of addition of

two years to his age, he made the representation

dated 26,6,1989 i.e. within two days of the receipt

of the letter From the Office of FA&CAO to change

his option to 1/3rd commutation instead of full

commutation. On rejection of his request on the ground

that he has exercised his roption beyond the permissible

period of 2 weeks, the applicant again represented on '

10,1,1990 (Annexure A«a), In this representation

he has stated that he had not been advised about the

result of the medical examination and he cannot, therefore,

be expected to » dream to it • and he had, in fact,

exercised^is option within two days of the receipt of the

cheque on 24,6,1989, The applicant's further represen

tation dated 26,6,1990 was also rejected by the respon

dents reiterating their stand taken in their earlier

letter of 27,12,1989,



1 V

-4-

3. We hav/e haaffiShri 3*C» Singhal, learned counsel

for the applicant and Shri Shyam Ptoorjani, learned counsel

for the respondents at length and perused the records.

4. Ihe applicant'a case is that the raspondants

haue failed to follou the provisions of Rule 2906 and

2907 of the Indian Railway Cstablishnent Coda (Volume II)

(Extract given in Annexure A-6), He has also relisd on

the provisions of para 3 of Rule 37-A of the CCS (Pension)

Rules (extracted in Annexure A..?).

5. Before dealing with Rule 2906 of the Indian Railway

Eatablishment Coda, we can straightaway reject the sub-

nissiona made on behalf of the applicant under Rule 2907^

thiis Rule is not applicable to his case, as there has

bean no modification of the prescribed table of values

between the dates of administrative sanction for commiH*

tation and the date the commutation was due to became abso

lute.

6. Rule 2906 (l) provides as follows •—

" (1) On receipt of an application for
c^mutation the sanctioning authority

"^^^"Smit to the applicant a copy
^ '"accounts Officer's certificateof the lump sum payable on commutation

in the event of his being reported by
Such medical authority as the sanctioning '
authority may prescribe to be a fit
subject for commutation ; and shall at the
same time instruct him to appear for
examination before the said authority
within three months from the date of its

H Ju applied for commutation
!?u date of his retirementwithin three months of that date but in

~ + actual date ofretire^nt. The intimation shall
constitute administratiye sanction to
commutation, but shall lapse if the

does not take place
within the period prescribed in the
sanctioning order, if the applicant does
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not appear for examination before the
said medical authority within the
prescribed period the sanctioning
authority may, at his discretion, renew
administrative sanction for a further
period of three months without obtaining
a fresh application for commutation of
pension. The applicant may withdraw his

' application by written notice despatched
at any time before medical examination
is due to take place, but this option
shall expire on his appearance before a
Medical authority.

Provided that if the medical authority
directs that his age for the purpose of
commutation shall be assumed to be greater
than his actual age, the applicant may
withdraw* his application by written
notice despatched within two weeks from
the date on which he receives intimation
of the revised sum payable on commutation
or, it this sum is already stated in the
sanctioning order, within two weeks from
the date on which he receives intimation

' of the finding of the medical authorities#

if the applicant does not withdraw
in writing his application within the
period of two weeks prescribed above, he
shall be assumed to have accepted the
Sum offered.

^(2) Subject to the provisions contained
in clause (3) and to the withdrawal of an
application under the proviso to clause (1)
of this Rule the commutation shall become
absolute, that is, the title to receive the
coramuated portion of the pension shall cease
and the title to receive the commuted value
shall accrue, on the date on which the
medical board signs the medical certificate.
Payment of the commuted value shall be made
as expeditiously as possible, but in the

^ case of an impaired life, no payment shall be
made until either a written acceptance of
the commutation has been received or the

) period within which the application for the
commutation may be withdrawn has expired,
iVhatever the date of actual payment, the
amount pa^ and the effect upon the pension
shall be the same as if the commuted value
^re paid on the date on which commutation
beco^ absolute, if the commuted portion
of the pension has been drawn after the date
on which the commutation became absolute, the
amount drawn shall be deducted from the
amount payable in commutation."

The applicant's case is that the respondents never

gave him intimation of the lump sum payable in the

normal course or the changed position regarding his age.



F'

/

V

.5-

89 preacribad in the Rule. It uas only on hia own

initiative that he withdraw hia earlier optien by hia

letter dated 26.6*1989 on receipt of the cheque on

24.6.1989, although the letter dated 9.S.1989 itaalf

uas received after this date. Uhen the respondente

rejected hia clain for exercising fresh option for

commutation of 1/3rd pension only by letter dated

27.12.1989, he gave a more elaborate application on

13.1.1990 to the competent authority, explaining

the position that he could not have dreamt of the

medical result, unless advised and so his option

exercised on 26.6.1989 uas well within time as it

uas within two weeks of the receipt of the cheque.

To the respondents preliminary objection that the

O.A. suffers from laches and delay and is barred

by limitation, Shri O.C. Singhal, learned counsel

for the applicant also contended that since the

reply of the Chief Uorks nanager, Bharatpur Cantt.

dated 27.12.1989 ia not the final authority, ha

made another representation dated 26.6.1990 addressed

to the General nanager. North Eastern Railway for

which the reply was given on 19/21*9-1990. Shri O.C.

Singhal also submits that since the claim affects

his pension, it is a recurring cause of action, and

ultimately from 21.9.1990, there is only about 64 days

delay which ought to be con toned as he has a genuine

grievance and the principles of natural justice have
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not bean foUoead (telia. on ffll
^thar. U. niwieional P»r»onai Offtnar. jouthefn

Banaalore (AW 1991 SC 424> and iUii^

Ram Shijrilia u. Adjll. Plata.. 3>1d.ll»~3SC9^9tU4.
( AIH 1937 5C 1352).

7, Shri Shyam rioorjani, laarned counsel for the

respondents, ha® contended that it is settled law

that repeated representations does not extend the

period of liaitation. What the applicant is

challenging is the letter of 27.12.1989 (Annaxure A-2)

and the O.A. has bean filed on 2a«2»199l« Hence,

it is barred by liaiitation under Section 21 of the

Administrative Tritxinals Act, 1985, No pension

amount is involved in this case, but tho issue

involved is only a change of commutation of pension

from 1005i to 1/3rd amount. According to him, no

sufficient reasons have been shown in the application

for condonation of delay ^ prevent

him from coming to the Tribunal in time a^ the y
should be dismissed on the grounds of laches and del-

application^ The factt^tthe applicant has also

received the final payment of 100^ commutation of

pension^ encashed the cheque in 3une 1989 itself

showed that he had acquiesced in the settlement

and Uiis application is, therefore, an afterthought

which should be dismissed on both these counts.

On merits, the respondents contend that the

applicant was aware of every step in the process
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of oomtnutation of his pension towards which the

cheque was paid which he had already encashed*

They point out that the application form contain

ing the Account Officer's report as required under

Rule 2906 was, in fact, receiusd by the applicant
I

personally on 6.2*1969 being the calculation sheet

which contains his signature (Annexure R-2). He has

also signed the medical report after his medical

examination held on 19*4*1989 and 20«4«1989, on

the later date, when the Hedical Board assessed his

age as 45 years, against his actual age of 43 years*

, He having accepted the medical report on 2Q.4*1989

and not raising any objection to it till 26*6«1989,

when he had also encashed the cheque sent to him,

he cannot change his option after the 2 weeks statu

tory period allowed under Rule 2906* The Respodents'
submit that this application shcu Id, therefore, be dismissedi

8* From the provisions of Rule 2906, it is seen

that the medical examination of the concerned person

has to be conducted within 3 months from the date of

the administrative sanction* It ia seen from the

records that the original application made by the

applicant on 28.12*1988, being incomplete, he had

submitted the complete form only on 18*4.1989

(Annexure RR-III to the Rejoinder) and he was medically

examined on 20.4.1989, uithout any delay* As per the

respondents' avernment, they had furnished him the

^ Account Officer's report as required under Rule 2906

• •
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on 6.2,1989 (Annexure R-2). The applicant has, in hia

rejoinder, correctly mentioned that this calcijlation

sheet giwes the figure of commutation value for diff«

erent ages from 43 years to 48 years. On perusal of the

medical examination report, ue are unable to accept the

contention of the applicant that he had signed only the

blank form on 20,4,1989 and he uas not aware that his

age has been enhanced by two years in the report, We

have no reason to believe the version of the applicant

that he signed a blank form when the medical Board/author ity

consisting of 3 doctors have duly signed the report balou

his own signature on that data. Having regard to the

provisions of Rule 2906, medical examination has been

held within three mon^s of the receipt by the applicant

of the sanctioning authority's order dated 6,2,1989, The

provision to Rule 2906 provides that if the medical

authority direct that his age for the purpose of commu-*

tation be enhanced, then the applicant may withdraw his

application within two weeks from the date on which

he receives intimation of the revised sum payable or

if this sum is already stated in the sanctioning order

within two weeks from the data on which he receives

intioaUon of the findings of the medical authority

which in this case was two weeks after 20,4,1989, Further,

if the applicant does not withdraw hia appUcaUon within

two weeks in wriUng, he shall be assumed to have accepted

the sum offers d,i

9, The applicant has laid great anphasis on the

Foot Note to the Rule that his request haa to be

iM
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treated as uiithdrauing hia previous application and the

respondents hav/e not folloued this f^ule in rejecting

his request* The contention of the applicant is

indeed correct that his request should be treated as

withdrawal of his previous application provided the

conditions prescribed in the Rule are fulfilled, namely,

that the request for withdrawal is mads within the

prescribed time limit of 2 weeks from the date

he received intimation of t;h,e revised sum payable on

commutation or from the date he received intimation

of the finding of the medical report, which, in this

case, was received by him on 20»4«1969, when he signed

the medical report* Since, admittedly, he has not

given eny such application requesting to withdraw hia

earlier application for full commutation of pension

within the prescribed period of two weeks he cannot now rely

upon the Foot Note to the Rule without complying with

the conditions laid down therein. Rule 2906(2) provides

that the commutation shall become absolute on the date

on which the medical board signs the medical certificate*

Payment of the commutation value is to be made aa expedi-

tiously as possible but not before the period of two weeks

when the commutation may be withdrawn. In this case,

by the applicant's own admission, he had encashed the

dheque sent to him as 100^ commutation of pension in

June, 1989 and it was only after that, that he made his

# •
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represantation an 26«6«1989 to change his option*

He has also reproduced para 3 of Rule 37A of CCS

(Pension) Rules which also provides that the

employee concerned will have opportunity to change

his option for receiving monthly pension by written

notice despatched within two weeks from the date

on which he receives intimation of the finding

of the medical board (authority)* This Rule, there

fore will also not help the applicant* Since, the

applicant hae admittedly not withdrawn his applica

tion withintW3 weeks of intimation of the medical

report which he had signed on 20*4*1989, his claim

of acceptance of his request for change of option

is rejectsd* Besides, he is now estopped from going

back on his application at his own sue#t-will and

the encashing v
time, as he has already takon/banefit of/the commuta

tion value which had already become absolute and paid

to him*

10. The 0*A* is also barred by limitation having

regard to Section 20 of the Administrative Tribunals

Act, 1985 and no sufficient Batons nave been given to

condone the delay. It is settled law that repeated

representations will not extend the period of limi

tation and the cases relied upon by the applicant

not assist him in the facts of this case for

• •
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the reasons given above» In the result, the

applicB tion lac^ merit and is dismissed* No
I

costs •

(Smt* Lakshmi Suaminathan)
Member (3)

i//t
(S.R* AtJiga)'̂
Member (A)


